

No. 17-698

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
DUSTIN BUXTON,

Petitioner,

v.

SANDRA KURTINITIS, individually and
in her official capacity as President of
The Community College of Baltimore County, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For a Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
PETER S. SAUCIER
Counsel of Record
CLIFFORD B. GEIGER
BERNADETTE M. HUNTON
KOLLMAN & SAUCIER, P.A.
The Business Law Building
1823 York Road
Timonium, MD 21093
(410) 727-4300
sauce23@kollmanlaw.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Buxton Was Not Among The Best Qualified Candidates To Apply To CCBC’s Radiation Therapy Program.....	3
B. The District Court’s Dismissal Of Buxton’s Free Speech Claim Was Affirmed By The Fourth Circuit	7
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE DE- NIED.....	8
A. CCBC Has The Academic Freedom To Ad- mit Applicants To Its Radiation Therapy Program Whom It Determines Are The Best Qualified To Succeed.....	9
B. There Is No Conflict Between The Panel’s Decision And This Court’s Precedent.....	10
C. The Fourth Circuit Carefully Limited Its Holding.....	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ark. Educ. Tv Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	11, 13, 14
<i>Ass'n of Christian Schs. Int'l v. Stearns</i> , 362 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 456 (2010).....	10
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund. Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	14
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	11
<i>Griswold v. Driscoll</i> , 616 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	9
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	11, 13
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	11, 14
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Pompeo v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 852 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	11, 13
<i>Regents of Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	18
<i>Schwabe v. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	18
<i>Settle v. Dickson Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 53 F.3d 152 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	11, 13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	10
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	10, 11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	11
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	11, 13, 14
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	18
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	17
29 U.S.C. §§ 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	17
